Staff determined that an $18,963 increase is warranted based on wage rates that

became effective on January 1, 2013. These rates were approved by Bath County's

Board of Commissioners on November 26, 2012. Staff's calculation is shown below. In

the calculation, Staff determined pro forma wages by applying wage rates to all regular

Bath County added 40 new residential meters in 2012, estimating 5,000 gallons per month

usage per meter, Bath County increased test-year gallons sold by 2,400,000 gallons, an increase of .67
percent, to account for these customers

Additional Customers

Times. Monthly Usage per Customer

12 Months

40

5,000

12

Total Additional Gallons

Divide by: Test Year Gallons Sold

2,400,000

355,934,000

Percentage Increase 0.6743%

App, at 16-25,

Staff Report
Case No. 2012-00537

hours and overtime hours worked during the test year."'his amount was increased by

$4,132 to account for the accrual of future compensated absences and decreased by

$15,834 to account for capitalized labor. The accrual and capitalization adjustments are

explained following the calculation.

Hours Worked Hourly

Employee Regular Overtime Rate Pro Forma

2,166.0
2,164.0
2,160.0
2,160.0
2,190.0
2,180.5
2,180.0
2,167.5

0.5
39.5
43.5
35.0
41.0

200 $ 2321 $
9.0 20.76

16.88
12.21
18.18
15.78
13.60
13.38

50,969
45,205
36,461
26,383
40,891
35,438
30,362
29,824

Pro Forma Payroll

Plus: Pro Forma Accrual for Vacation
and Sick Leave

295,533

4,132

Total Pro Forma
Less: Pro Forma Capitalized Labor

299,665
15„834

Pro Forma Expense
Less: Test Year

283,830
264,867

Increase $ 18,963

Bath County's employees are allowed to accrue up to 80 vacation hours and 480

sick hours. Bath County properly accrues a liability and expense for these hours in the
I

reporting period in which they are earned. The test-year accrual was $3,856, or 1.398

'vertime pay is calculated at one and one-half times the regular pay rate.

-12- Staff Report
Case No. 2012-00537

percent of total test-year wages." The test-year amount will increase as a result of the

increase to wages. This increase should be accounted for in pro forma operations.

Staff determined the pro forma accrual to be $4,132 by applying the test-year accrual

rate to pro forma wages."

During the test year, Bath County properly capitalized wages incurred to

construct capital assets. Capitalized wages represented 5.28 percent'f all test-year

Test-Year Accrual for Future Compensated Absences

Divide by the Sum of Test-Year:

Maintenance Wages

Overtime Wages

Office Wages

146,468

4,520
124,800

[…]

increased fuel prices. Staff recommends Bath County's adjustment be denied. Bath

County did not provide any evidence comparing the average fuel prices paid during the

test year to current prices. Absent this evidence, the adjustment is not known and

measurable.

(I) Miscellaneous. Bath County reported a $38 expense for the purchase of

flowers. This item not necessary for the delivery of potable water and was, therefore,

outside its statutory purpose. It has been removed for ratemaking purchases.

(J) De reciation Ex ense. Bath County reported $345,409 for test-year

depreciation expense. The depreciation schedule showing this calculation is included in

the Application."'he depreciable lives used on the schedule were reviewed by the

Commission's Division of Engineering. Its review and recommendations are

summarized in a memorandum that is included herewith at Attachment C. By applying

App. at 26.

-18- Staff Report
Case No. 2012-00537

the recommended lives, Staff reduced test-year depreciation by $2,874, as calculated

below.'o

Depreciable Pro forma Less: Test
Basis Life Expense Year Adjustment

Other Plant and Miscellaneous Equipment $ 19,690
Transportation Equipment 22,984
Tools and Shop Equipment 39,080

37.5 $ 525 $ (394) $ 131
7.0 3,283 (4,597) (1,314)

1?.5 2,233 (3,925) (1,692)

Decrease $ (2,874)

Staff recommends that Bath County use the new depreciable lives for accounting

purposes in all future reporting periods. These lives better match the life expectancy of

Bath County's assets and will better match expenses to the revenues generated by the

water service rates approved by the Commission in this proceeding. No adjustment to

accumulated depreciation or retained earnings should be made to account for the

retroactive effect of this change in accounting estimate.

(K) Nonutilit Income. Bath County reported $43,482 for Nonutility Income.

Staff recommends this amount be decreased by $28,644 to remove $22,046 reported